AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO STANDARD AGREEMENT A-13961
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
MARK WILLIAM STANFORD, Ph.D.

This AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the County of Monterey Standard Agreement A-13961 is entered
by and between Mark William Stanford, Ph.D. (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR?),
and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafier
referred to as “COUNTY.”

WHEREAS, the COUNTY entered into a Standard Agreement with Mark William
Stanford, Ph.D. in the amount of $5,799 for the term from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019 for
training on the use of the American Society of Addiction Medicine (ASAM) Criteria as applied
to the County of Monterey Health Department Behavioral Health Bureau Drug Medi-Cal
Organized Delivery System; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby wish to amend the Standard
Agreement to revise Section 2.0 Payment Provisions, Section 3.0 Term of Agreement, EXHIBIT
A: SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS to add $19,800 for ASAM and Substance
Use Disorder training services, and revise EXHIBIT C: BEHAVIORAL HEALTH INVOICE
FORM, accordingly. This Amendment No. 1 revises the Agreement amount for a total of
$25,599 for the term from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2020.

NOW THEREFORE, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
Agreement in the following manner:

1. Section 2.01 PAYMENT PROVISIONS shall be amended by removing “The total
amount payable by the County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to exceed
the sum of $5,799 " and replacing it with “The total amount payable by County to
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to exceed the sum of $25,599.”

2. Section 3.01 TERM OF AGREEMENT shall be amended by removing “The term of this
Agreement is from July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019, unless sooner terminated pursuant to
the terms of this Agreement” and replacing it with “The term of this Agreement is from
July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2020, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this
Agreement” ‘

3. EXHIBIT A-1: SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS replaces EXHIBIT
A: SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS. All references in the Agreement
to EXHIBIT A shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT A-1 as attached to this
Amendment No. 1 and incorporated herein.

4. EXHIBIT C-1: BEHAVIORAL HEALTH INVOICE FORM replaces EXHIBIT C:
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH INVOICE FORM. All references in the Agreement to

Mark William Stanford, Ph.D.
Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agreement A-13961
Fiscal Year 2018-19 through Fiscal Year 2019-20 Page 1 of 3




EXHIBIT C shall be construed to refer to EXHIBIT C-1 as attached to this Amendment
No. 1 and incorporated herein.

5. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.

6. This Amendment No. 1 shall be effective June 1, 2019.

7. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreemcnt executed by the
County on June 27, 2018.

(The remainder of this page is intentionally lefi blank.)

Mark William Stanford, Ph.D.
Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agreement A-13961
Fiscal Year 2018-19 through Fiscal Year 2019-20 ' Page 2 of 3




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have executed this
AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the AGREEMENT A-13961 as of the day and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:
Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date:

By: P For

Department Head (if applicable)

Date: 05/02" ,2‘0“?

By:

‘Board of Supervisors (if applicable)

Date.

Approved as to Form !
By: X‘) k(/ %L £

/ l{)e*/lﬂ " Counfy Counsel
Date: ffZ/ / / ,q
)

Approved as to Fiscal Provis{on:

By: N y

Date:

Approved as to Liability Provisions?

By:

Risk Management

Date:

CONTRACTOR

MARK WILLIAM STANFORD,

N/,zt -

(Signature of C alr Pre31dent or Vice-

Date:

By:
(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary,
CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*
Name and Title
Date:

County Board of Supervisors” Agreement Number: A-13961

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of
a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement.

Mark William Stanford, Ph.D.

Amendment No. 1 to Standard Agreement A-13961
Fiscal Year 2018-19 through Fiscal Year 2019-20

Page 3 of 3




EXHIBIT A-1: SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

County of Monterey Standard Agreement
between
County of Monterey
Health Department/Behavioral Health Bureau and
Mark William Stanford, Ph.D., Consultant

Exhibit A-1 shall be incorporated by reference as part of the Standard Agreement governing
work to be performed under the above referenced AGREEMENT, the nature of the working
relationship between the COUNTY and the CONTRACTOR, and specific obligations of the
CONTRACTOR.

L PURPOSE: To provide four (4) Cohorts each of American Society of Addiction
Medicine (ASAM) A, B and C Phase 2 Training Series and one (1) Substance Use Disorder
(SUD) training as it relates to Proposition 47, on dates to be scheduled, as requested by
COUNTY, to Monterey County SUD treatment providers and the Health Department Behavioral
Health Bureau staff.

IL PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: Subject to other AGREEMENT provisions, the period

Ifl. SCOPE OF WORK

A. PROGRAM GOALS AND OBJECTIVES: The CONTRACTOR shall provide
ASAM A, B and C Phase 2 Training Series emphasizing the ASAM system integration
within SUD treatment provider organizations as applied by the County of Monterey
Health Department Behavioral Health Bureau’s (“MCBHB”) Drug Medi-Cal Organized
Delivery System (DMC-ODS). The training shall be delivered to SUD treatment
providers and selected MCBHB staff and otherwise do all things necessary for, or
incidental to, the performance of work, in that training shall consist of goals and
objectives, as set forth below:

1. This on-site training shall emphasize the ASAM system integration within treatment
provider organizations. The SUD treatment providers (Program Officers and Quality
Assurance representatives) shall be the target audience. The training shall consist of
four (4) Cohorts: Each of the treatment providers shall receive twenty-four (24)
hours, three (3) day specialized training for a total of ninety-six (96) hours.

Learning Objectives for this training shall enable participants to:
e Identify program site ASAM Champions who shall be trained as the lead person
for that program’s staff on matters related to ASAM implementation;
e Develop and train on the use of an internal self-monitoring tool for internal audits
on applied ASAM for patient care and service delivery;
e Develop the consistent ability to create an individual treatment plan based upon
the ASAM Adult Level of Care patient assessment;

Mark William Stanford, Ph.D., Consultant — ASAM 4, B & C Phase 2 Series and SUD Training
County of Mouterey Standard Agreement Exhibit A-1: July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2020 Page 1 of 4




» Use progress notes to demonstrate movement toward attainment of treatment plan
goals and discover new interventions when initial plan goals are not being met;
and

¢ Develop weekly case consultation at each program site using the ASAM Criteria
to present and discuss patient cases.

2. This on-site training shall consist of general research-based SUD information as well as
evidence-based practices in the management of SUD in culturally diverse communities.
Training shall be provided to Proposition 47 Community Partners in the South County
region of Monterey County. Training shall consist of one (1) three (3) hour SUD
training.

Learning Objectives for this training shall enable participants to:

¢ Describe the research-based major features of SUD and explain how a SUD is
identified per current research findings and the DSM-5;

o Identify factors that predispose an individual to SUD;

e Explain the evidence-based treatments for SUD including medication-assisted
treatment and the principles of recovery;

o Compare recovery outcomes of SUD treatment to the treatment outcomes of other
chronic medical conditions; and

e Identify the clinical framework for treating persons with co-occurring disorders.

IV.  DESIGNATED CONTRACT MONITOR:
Andrew Heald
Behavioral Health Services Manager
Monterey County Health Department/Behavioral Health Bureau
1270 Natividad Road, Salinas, CA 93906
(831) 755-6383

V. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
A. COMPENSATION/PAYMENT
COUNTY shall pay an amount not to exceed $25,599 for the performance of all things
necessary for, or incidental to, the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Work.

CONTRACTOR'S compensation for services rendered shall be based on the following
rates or in accordance with the following terms:

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES ALY~ CONTRACT
INCLUSIVE AMOUNT
RATE OF
SERVICE
ASAM A, B & C Training Series for three (3) $1,933 per $5,799
Cohorts Cohort

Rate = one (1) Cohort consisting of three (3)-hour
half-days for three (3) days for up to thirty (30)
participants per Cohort

For the period of July 1,2018 to May 31, 2019

Mark William Stanford, Ph.D., Consultant - ASAM A, B & C Phase 2 Series and SUD Training
County of Monterey Standard Agreement Exhibit A-1: July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2020 Page2 of 4




ASAM A, B & C Phase 2 Training Series for $4,800 per $19,200

four (4) Cohorts Cohort

Rate = one (1) Cohort consisting of three (3) eight

(8)-hour full days

(training dates to be determined)

For the period of June 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020

SUD Training for Seuth County Preposition $600 $600

47 Community Partners

Rate = one (1) three (3)-hour half-day

(training dates to be determined)

For the period of June 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020
Total County Obligation $25,599

B. There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement.

C. To receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit reports
and invoices in such form as may be required by the County of Monterey Behavioral
Health Bureau. Specifically, CONTRACTOR shall submit its invoice on Exhibit C-1
— Invoice Form to COUNTY to reach the Behavioral Health Bureau no later than the
30th day of the month following the month of service.

D. CONTRACTOR shall submit via email an Invoice using Exhibit C-1 — Invoice Form
in Excel format with electronic signature(s) along with supporting documentation, as
may be required by the COUNTY for services rendered to:
MCHDBHFinance@co.monterey.ca.us

VL. CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES

A. The COUNTY shall not pay any Invoices for payment for services submitted more
than twelve (12) months after the calendar month in which the services were
completed.

B. COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR's Invoice either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement and shall promptly submit such Invoice to the COUNTY Auditor-
Controller for payment. The COUNTY Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount
certified within thirty (30) days of receiving the certified Invoice.

C. If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested,
COUNTY shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such
certification and shall specify the reason for it, If the CONTRACTOR desires to
contest the certification, the CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest
to the COUNTY within twenty (20) days after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the
COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter promptly meet to review the dispute
and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No court action may be taken on such a
dispute until the parties have met and attempted to resolve the dispute in person.

Mark William Stanford, Ph.D., Consultant - ASAM A, B & C Phase 2 Series and SUD Training
County of Monterey Standard Agreement Exhibit A-1: July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2020 Page 3 0of 4




ViI. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY

A. Subject to the limitations set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR
during the term of this Agreement a maximum amount not to exceed $25,599 for
services rendered under this Agreement for the period of July 1, 2018 to June 30,

2020.

B. Maximum Liability Amount:

TERM AMOUNT
July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2020 $25,599
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $25,599

Mark William Stanford, Ph.D., Consultant - ASAM A, B & C Phase 2 Series and SUD Training
County of Monterey Standard Agreement Exhibit A-1: July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2020

Page 4 of 4




-4%
SOI0AU| SSOAIOS UIjEDY [eloineysy

sjeg AiojeuBis pazuoyny|

sWAed 10} UOIRZLOLINY UljEeH [eJoieyeyg *0} jrewg

:euoyds|al, BRLL

m&mo :aneubis

*peeslpUl SSAIPPE BY 18 391G N0 U} paulejulen 318 SWieR
asoly 10} spasss dmiorq pue uopeosyisn [ind "ISERUGCS 184} Jo uoisiaoid sy} Japun papinold saoinas Jop panoidde 10BIIUGD BY) UM S3UBPIoaDE. U]
S1 JUSLIBSINgLILDL Jay palsenbail Junowe ay} ‘ejeinode pue a1ejdwos ‘abpajmouny AW o 1899 BUJ 0] ‘st SA0qE pepincid uohRULIoN BU) Jeul AleD |

£65'52% . SIVLOL

0Z02/0E/9 01 61.02/1/9 10 powad 2y} 0} 008% D Aep-irey

009% inoy (g) sany (1) suc Bulues], /1 uogisodold Aunod ynog Jos Buiuies | JSpIosI(] 98] S0UBISaNS €
00Z'ELS 0Z0Z/0</9 O} 6102/1/9 10 poited sy} Joi poyog Jed 0or'rs ® yoee z
sAep ¢ 10] Aep yoes sinoy g Joj spoUe) Aep-iint () Jnoj Jog sausg Buiuel] Z eseyd 0% 9 'Y NVSY|
662'G8 6102/1E/5 0} 8102/1/2 JO poliad sy} Joy poyo) sad ge6'Ls © L
yoee sdep ¢ 1o} Aep yoes smoy ¢ 1oy spoyoD Aep-jiey (g) osuy] o) seueg Bupel] 9% 9 'Y INYSY
unouwy wnowy | , :
penog | | PUMEUSY  eieq ol permenioy wequon
[B10L10 % } _ pnowy feloL
 fequunN jonuo) He | YieeH [eiolseyeq|: HOISIAIQ HE
(sex J1yooyD)| : 9otoAuy [ewIy 070 ‘o€ suny 01 8107 ‘1 Anf}*ULBL JIR[UOT

ON XEJ
8S8T-VEC-80V1-"ON PL

_ ! pOLIaJ 93[0AU]

09056 VO ‘Zhi) BjueS)T Ul SS3IPPY
| 70N 0d £3umod 1S uyof ¢e7il Ul SS3IppVY

el nsuo) “qYd ‘pIOJUeIS WA YeN]:_I0jornuo))

T JIQWINA] 3DEQAU]

WO 9210AU| - Y}jesH [edoireyag AJunon Aassjuop :1-0 LISIHXI




